## TOWN OF PELICAN MINUTES OF REGULAR BOARD MEETING NOVEMBER 6<sup>th</sup>, 2023

The regular meeting of the Town of Pelican Board was called to order by Chairman Dave Hollands on Monday, November 6<sup>th</sup> 2023, at 4:00 p.m. in the Pelican Town Hall. Notice of the meeting was posted in accordance with Wisconsin's Open Meeting Law.

Roll call: Present were Chairman Dave Hollands, Supervisors Walter Dahlquist Jr, James Cates, and Clerk Mike Ring. Absent Treasurer Cindy Carroll

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates to approve minutes of the regular town board meeting of October 9<sup>th,</sup> 2023. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

15 Minutes of informal public comments- Rhinelander Fire chief Brian Tonnancour came and asked the Board to review expiring fees schedules on building and inspection fees. New Contract will be added to the Dec  $4^{th}$  meeting.

Discussion on resolution for Municipal-owned CAMA & Tax Administration software was tabled to the November 20<sup>th</sup> meeting to allow more time to review and complete.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates approve ordinance #2-2023 on plowing snow onto a Town Rd. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates to approve purchase of rain gutter for salt sand shed. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Clerk Ring presented a budget that will be presented at the annual budget meeting November 15th.

Motion/second Cates/Dahlquist to pay vouchers 10276–10312 in the amount of \$85,307.28. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Cates/Dahlquist accept the Treasurer's report as presented. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Clerk Ring gave a recap from WTA convention.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Cates to adjourn at 5:24: p.m. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

/c/Mika F	Ring, Clerk	
/3/WIINE	ung, cierk	
Town of	Pelican	